

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	No. 18 Cr. 35 (Tharp, J.)
v.	)	
	)	
CEDRIC CHANU,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

**SENTENCING MEMORANDUM ON BEHALF OF CEDRIC CHANU**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. CEDRIC’S PERSONAL BACKGROUND.....	4
II. SENTENCE OF TIME-SERVED IS SUFFICIENT, BUT NOT GREATER THAN NECESSARY, TO SERVE THE PURPOSES OF PUNISHMENT.....	9
A. The Advisory Guidelines Sentencing Range .....	9
B. The Nature and Circumstances of the Offense.....	16
C. The History and Characteristics of the Defendant .....	17
D. The Need to Avoid Unwarranted Sentencing Disparities.....	18
E. The Need for Punishment and Deterrence .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Fuchs v. United States</i> , 2014 WL 1652151 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 24, 2014).....	18
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	24
<i>In re. Rajeev Kansal</i> , CFTC Docket No. 20-73 (Sept. 30, 2020).....	19
<i>In re. Thomas Donino</i> , CFTC Docket No. 20-68 (Sept. 28, 2020).....	18
<i>United States v. Adelson</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	23
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 267 F. Appx. 847 (11th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 732 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 538 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>United States v. Chube</i> , 538 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>United States v. Connolly</i> , 16-cr-370 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2019).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 394 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>United States v. Coscia</i> , 866 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	9, 10, 14, 19
<i>United States v. Desmond</i> , 2008 WL 686779 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2008) .....	23
<i>United States v. DiAmbrosio</i> , 2008 WL 732031 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2008) .....	22

*United States v. Gallant*,  
537 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 17

*United States v. Ghaddar*,  
678 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 11

*United States v. Gupta*,  
904 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....23

*United States v. Howe*,  
543 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 22

*United States v. Jordan*,  
991 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2021) .....9

*United States v. Kontny*,  
238 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 17

*United States v. Musgrave*,  
647 F. App’x 529 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 22

*United States v. Nesbeth*,  
188 F. Supp. 3d 179 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 17

*United States v. Olis*,  
429 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 13

*United States v. Pankow*,  
884 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2018) .....9

*United States v. Prosperi*,  
686 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 22

*United States v. Roth*,  
2008 WL 686783 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2008) ..... 17, 26

*United States v. Shabudin*,  
701 F. App’x 599 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 14

*United States v. Shapiro*,  
No. 15-cr-00155 (D. Conn. Dec. 17, 2020)..... 22

*United States v. Skys*,  
637 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 15

*United States v. Sonsalla*,  
241 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 17

*United States v. Viemont*,  
91 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 17

*United States v. Warner*,  
792 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 26

*In re. Wesley Johnson*,  
CFTC Docket No. 20-72 (Sept. 30, 2020)..... 19

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) ..... 18

**Other Authorities**

Frank O. Bowman, III, *Sentencing High-Loss Corporate Insider Frauds After Booker*, 20 Fed Sent’g Rep. 167 (2008)..... 23
